

ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE
(COMMERCIAL LIST)

BETWEEN:

IN THE MATTER OF THE *COMPANIES' CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT*,
R.S.C. 1985, c.C-36, AS AMENDED
AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF ARRANGEMENT OF
DEL EQUIPMENT INC.

Applicant

BRIEF OF AUTHORITIES OF THE RESPONDING PARTY
GIN-COR INDUSTRIES INC.
Returnable November 5, 2019

November 4, 2019

KAGAN SHASTRI LLP
Lawyers
188 Avenue Road,
Toronto, ON., M5R 2J1

Rahul Shastri (33475V)
P. 416.368.2100 Ext.223
F. 416.324.4200
E. rshastri@ksllp.ca

David Winer (39330D)
P. 416.368.2100 Ext. 25
F. 416.324.4200
E. dwiner@ksllp.ca
Lawyers for the Respondent, Gin-Cor
Industries Inc.

INDEX

1. *Strazisar v. Canadian Universal Insurance Co.* 1981 CarswellOnt 346 (Ont. Co.Ct.).
2. *Sadie Moranis Realty Corp. v. 1667038 Ontario Inc.* 2012 ONCA 475.
3. *News Canada Marketing Inc. v. TD Evergreen*, 2000 CarswellOnt 3544 (SCJ).
4. *Deol v. Morcan Financial Inc.*, 2011 CarswellOnt 13652 (SCJ - Cmml List).
5. *American Axle & Manufacturing Inc. v. Durable Release Coaters Ltd.*, 2007 CarswellOnt 3444 (SCJ).
6. *Rosen v. Homelife/St. Andrew's Realty Inc.* 1994 CarswellOnt 4528.
7. *DSL Capital Corp. v. Creditfinance Securities Ltd.* 2009 CarswellOnt 2032 (SCJ - Cmml List).
8. *DSL Capital Corp. v Creditfinance Securities Ltd.*, 2009 CanLII 39059 (SCJ-Div. Ct.).
9. *Miller v. Carley* 2006 CarswellOnt 2802 (SCJ).
10. *Zikman v. 156665 Canada Inc.*, 2008 CarswellOnt 2053 (SCJ)
11. *Mutual Tech v. Law*, 2003 CarswellOnt 892 (SCJ).
12. *167986 Canada Inc. v. GMAC Commercial Finance Corp.*, 2009 CarswellOnt 7350 (SCJ-Div.Ct.).
13. *Toronto Dominion Bank v. Bank of Montreal*, 1995 CarswellOnt 326 (Ont.G.D.),

TAB 1

Strazisar v. Canadian Universal Insurance Co., 1981 CarswellOnt 346
 1981 CarswellOnt 346, [1981] O.J. No. 2194, 21 C.P.C. 51, 8 A.C.W.S. (2d) 156

Most Negative Treatment: Distinguished

Most Recent Distinguished: Paterson v. Lafleche | 2004 CarswellOnt 1972, 130 A.C.W.S. (3d) 1088, 2 C.P.C. (6th) 150, [2004] O.J. No. 2029, [2004] O.T.C. 413 | (Ont. S.C.J., May 17, 2004)

1981 CarswellOnt 346
 Ontario County Court [Judicial District of York]

Strazisar v. Canadian Universal Insurance Co.

1981 CarswellOnt 346, [1981] O.J. No. 2194, 21 C.P.C. 51, 8 A.C.W.S. (2d) 156

Strazisar v. Canadian Universal Insurance Co. Ltd.

Borins Co. Ct. J.

Heard: February 27, 1981

Judgment: March 17, 1981

Docket: No. 88693/78

Counsel: *P. Robson*, student-at-law, for plaintiff-respondent.
J.D. Strung, for defendant-applicant.

Subject: Civil Practice and Procedure

Related Abridgment Classifications

Civil practice and procedure
 VIII Commencement of proceedings
 VIII.2 Writ of summons
 VIII.2.d Renewal
 VIII.2.d.v Application to set aside

Headnote

Practice --- Institution of proceedings — Writ of summons — Renewal — Application to set aside — General

Writs — Renewal post diem — No attempts made to serve writ — Whether defendant prejudiced by renewal.

The plaintiff suffered extensive injuries in a motor vehicle accident on November 12th, 1977. On March 21st, 1978, her solicitors issued a writ against the owner and operator of the motor vehicle which had struck her, seeking damages for personal injuries and loss of income. On November 24th, 1978, the writ in the present action was issued claiming disability benefits against the defendant as the insurer of the motor vehicle. No attempts had been made to serve the writ when it expired November 23rd, 1979. The plaintiff's solicitors obtained an ex parte order on April 10th, 1980 renewing the writ nunc pro tunc for 12 months from November 24th, 1979. The affidavit filed in support of the application contained no mention of any attempts having been made to serve the writ, nor any explanation as to the delay of 4 1/2 months in seeking renewal of the writ, following its expiry. A settlement of the personal injury action was effected and completed July 2nd, 1980. The writ in the disability benefits action was served July 9th, 1980. The present application to set aside the ex parte order was originally returnable in early August, 1980, and was adjourned to permit a further affidavit to be filed by plaintiff's counsel, and to permit cross-examination. After several demands, an affidavit was extracted from plaintiff's counsel, and he was cross-examined.

Held:

On an application to set aside the order renewing the writ, the application should be dismissed. Upon the basis of the evidence before the Judge who made the ex parte order, it was clear that he erred in exercising his discretion in renewing the writ, since there was no evidence whatever which would constitute a sufficient reason for not having served the writ; however, the Court on the present application was entitled to admit further evidence, and to consider whether the order renewing the writ should stand on the basis of all of the material now before the Court.

The plaintiff must establish a sufficient reason within the meaning of R. 8(1) as to why the defendant had not been served. From the accumulated case law, several factors emerge which assist in measuring the facts of each particular case against the statutory standard of a "sufficient reason". These are, (1) whether the defendant had notice before expiry of the writ that the plaintiff was asserting a claim against him; (2) whether something was said or done by the defendant or his representative to induce the plaintiff to believe that it would be unnecessary to serve the writ; (3) whether the plaintiff moved promptly for renewal of the writ after its expiry; (4) whether or not the failure to serve the writ resulted from the direction, participation or involvement of the plaintiff personally. (5) if, after taking into consideration the above and other factors which may be presented by the evidence, the Court is not satisfied that a prima facie case has been made out establishing a "sufficient reason" to excuse non-delivery of the writ, nevertheless, the Court may, in its discretion, renew it if it is satisfied that to do so will not cause any prejudice to the defendant, it being the obligation of the plaintiff to establish absence of prejudice.

Neither the affidavits filed by plaintiff's counsel, nor the answers he gave on cross-examination, provided any sufficient reason for failure to serve the writ before its expiration. The additional evidence suggested that it was in the plaintiff's interest to keep from the defendant any knowledge of the writ in the disability benefits action until the personal injury action had been settled, and that the plaintiff's counsel had been guileful in that respect. The material also supported a prima facie case of negligence against the plaintiff's solicitors.

It did not appear, however, that the defendant would be prejudiced in maintaining its defence on the merits if the renewal order were to stand. The factual issue would be the disability of the plaintiff. Through its participation in the defence of the personal injury action, the defendant in this action was fully informed as to the plaintiff's injuries. Any prejudice in settlement of the personal injury action, arising from the operation of s. 237(2) of The Insurance Act (Ontario), could be dealt with in the defences raised in this action.

Having regard to the conduct of the plaintiff's solicitors, the appropriate disposition of costs was that the plaintiff's solicitors pay the costs of the defendant and any costs thrown away on a solicitor and client basis, and that no account be rendered to the plaintiff for this application or the application to renew the writ.

Annotation

See Holmsted & Gale, Rules 8(1) and 219 and Fraser and Horn, *The Conduct of Civil Litigation in British Columbia*, c. 37.2. See also Power's *Western Practice Digest* (3rd ed.), vol. 2, pp. 1128-9.

Table of Authorities**Cases considered:**

- Albright v. DePutter*, [1959] O.W.N. 95 referred to
Amer. Motors (Can.) Ltd. v. Renwick (1976), 1 C.P.C. 153 — referred to
Arnett v. Menke (1979), 11 C.P.C. 263 (Ont. H.C.) — referred to
Atkinson v. Plimpton (1903), 6 O.L.R. 566 — referred to
Avery, Re, [1952] O.R. 192, [1952] 2 D.L.R. 413 (C.A.) — referred to
Beebe v. Brown, [1963] 1 O.R. 76 — referred to

Bell Can. v. Bolton Hydro Elec. Commn. (1977), 3 C.P.C. 199 (Ont. H.C.) — referred to

Blyth v. Maritime Central Airways, [1962] O.W.N. 12 (C.A.) — referred to

Brown v. Humble, [1959] O.R. 586 (C.A.) — referred to

Cairns v. Airth (1894), 16 P.R. 100 (C.A.) — referred to

Cook v. Szott (1968), 65 W.W.R. 362, 68 D.L.R. (2d) 723 (Alta. C.A.) — referred to

Cox v. Carter (1976), 13 O.R. (2d) 717 (H.C.) — referred to

Davis v. Chubey, [1960] O.W.N. 88 (H.C.) — referred to

Dewar v. Carson (1977), 15 O.R. (2d) 686, 3 C.P.C. 334 (C.A.) — referred to

Flett v. Way (1891), 14 P.R. 123 — referred to

Fretz v. Lafay, [1939] O.R. 273 (C.A.) — referred to

Fuleki v. Lapain, [1968] 2 O.R. 860 — referred to

Goudeketting v. Schakiel, [1960] O.W.N. 321 (M.C.) — referred to

Herman v. Klig, [1938] O.W.N. 270 — referred to

Lance v. Young (1977), 16 O.R. (2d) 629, 3 C.P.C. 322 (H.C.) — referred to

Laurin v. Foldesi (1979), 23 O.R. (2d) 321, 10 C.P.C. 144 (C.A.) — referred to

McCarthy v. Kirk, [1955] O.W.N. 608 — referred to

McCluckie v. McMillan (1973), 2 O.R. (2d) 56, 41 D.L.R. (3d) 701 (Div. Ct.) — referred to

Matyus v. Papp (1973), 1 O.R. (2d) 54 — referred to

Merrick v. Woods, [1972] 1 O.R. 701 — referred to

Mogan v. Bd. of Education of Toronto, [1946] O.W.N. 784 — referred to

Myers v. Elman, [1940] A.C. 282, [1939] 4 All E.R. 484 (H.L.) — referred to

Nugent v. Crook, Ont. C.A., September 16, 1979 (unreported) — referred to

Perth Motor Co. v. Epps Tpt. (1941), 11 Fortnightly L.J. 4 — referred to

Power v. Anderson, [1971] 2 O.R. 739 — referred to

Prescott v. McArthur, 62 O.L.R. 385, [1928] 3 D.L.R. 489 — referred to

Robertson v. Toronto Transit Commn. (1978), 7 C.P.C. 178 (Ont. C.A.) — referred to

Robinson v. Cornwall, [1951] O.R. 587, [1951] 4 D.L.R. 161 — referred to

Sandulo v. Robinson (1975), 10 O.R. (2d) 778 — referred to

Simpson v. Sask. Govt. Ins. Office (1967), 61 W.W.R. 741, 65 D.L.R. (2d) 324 (Sask. C.A.) — referred to

Strazisar v. Canadian Universal Insurance Co., 1981 CarswellOnt 346

1981 CarswellOnt 346, [1981] O.J. No. 2194, 21 C.P.C. 51, 8 A.C.W.S. (2d) 156

Stender v. McDonald, [1967] 1 O.R. 295, affirmed [1967] 1 O.R. 300n — referred to

Syms v. Wojtaniak (1977), 3 C.P.C. 120, affirmed 4 C.P.C. 278 — referred to

Ward v. Reg. of Motor Vehicles, [1969] 1 O.R. 787 — referred to

Wilson v. Federated Mut. Ins. Co., [1969] O.W.N. 193 — referred to

Statutes considered:

Insurance Act, R.S.O. 1970, c. 224

s. 237(2) [re-en. 1971, Vol. 2, c. 84, s. 17].

Sched. E [en. 1971, Vol. 2, c. 84, s. 26].

Rules considered:

Ont. Rr. 8(1), 178, 219.

Authorities considered:

Holmsted & Gale, Ontario Judicature Act and Rules of Practice, R. 8, §§5, 6 and 7.
